
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 6 September 2016 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 7 June 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 24 

5. ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 

25 - 30 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES   
 

31 - 33 

 (B) TOPIC GROUPS 2016/17   
 

34 - 35 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT   
 

36 - 59 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2015/16   

 

60 - 76 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Memb
[...]
f a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Page 2



 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 7th June 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

[...]
dren and Families 
Department which was significantly over the profiled budget 
to date. 

 
 With regard to capital spending, it was reported that 

spending to the 31 December 2015 totalled £19.896m, 
which was slightly ahead of the planned spending of 
£19.431m at this stage. However, this represented 65% of 
the total capital programme of £30.478m (which assumed a 
20% slippage between years).  

 
The Council’s Balance Sheet was monitored regularly 

in accordance with the Reserves and Balances Strategy 
which formed part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
The key reserves and balances had been reviewed and 
were considered prudent and appropriate at this stage in the 
financial year and within the current financial climate. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) all spending continued to be limited only to the 

absolutely essential; 
 
2) Strategic Directors ensure that overall spending at 

year-end was within their total operational budget; 
and 

 
3) Council be recommended to approve the revised 

Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 3, 
attached to the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

Page 11



   
EXB117 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2015/16  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which updated them on activities 
undertaken on the money market as required by the 
Treasury Management Statement. 

 
The report provided supporting information on the 

economic outlook, interest rate forecast, short term 
borrowing rates, longer term borrowing rates, borrowing and 
investments, new long term borrowing and policy guidelines. 
It was noted that no debt rescheduling had been undertaken 
during the quarter. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
EXB118 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and
[...]
ndicated, for the period up to 31 March 2016:- 

                    Halton Haven Hospice   20% 
   Mark Gorry Foundation    20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   
EXB124 FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW TOPIC GROUP  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Community and Resources, which presented the work of the 
Fees and Charges Topic Group. 

The Board was advised that the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB) established a cross - PPB Topic 
Group to consider potential ways to increase income. Given 
the resources and timescale available, a targeted approach 
was agreed to review fees and charges, and focused on 
those Departments which generated the most in financial 
terms. 

 
Councillor Gilligan, Chairman of the Corporate PPB, 

attended the meeting to present the report and to answer 
Members’ questions. Over the past twelve months, a series 
of meetings were held to consider fees and charges within a 

 

Page 14



set of criteria, as listed in the report, and which included the 
basis and rationale for existing charges; the level of cost 
recovery; statutory restrictions on charges levied; the scope 
to charge where no charge was currently made; and the 
total additional income which might be generated. 

 
Councillor Gilligan reported that, in the light of 

financial challenges facing the Council, the Topic Group 
undertook an in-depth and challenging review of existing 
and potential areas for charging, whilst being mindful of the 
potential impact upon residents and service users of any 
new or increased charges introduced. 

 
The Topic Group concluded that, whilst there may be 

scope to increase fees and charges in certain areas and to 
introduce new and innovative charges, the amount of 
additional income generated would be relatively small and 
would not on its own solve the Council’s significant financial 
challenges. 

 
 However, a number of options were considered for 

implementation from 1 April 2016, to support development of 
the Council’s 2016/17 budget. It was noted that these 
proposals had been incorporated within the Council’s 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17, reported elsewhere 
on this agenda. 

 
Attached at Appendix A was the final report of the 

Topic Group’s work which had been received by the 
Corporate PPB on 5 January 2016. Executive Board 
thanked Councillor Gilligan for attending and for the work 
undertaken by members of the Topic Group. 

 
RESOLVED: That the work of the Fees and Charges 

Topic Group, as set out in the Appendix attached to the 
report, the outcomes of which have been incorporated within 
the Council’s proposed fees and charges for 2016/17, be 
noted. 

   
EXB125 REVIEW OF COUNCIL WIDE FEES AND CHARGES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which presented the 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 for services 
provided by the Council’s Directorates. 

 
It was reported that the review of fees and charges 

had been carried out as part of the budget preparations for 
2016/17. The work of the Fees and Charges Group, 
reported elsewhere on this agenda, had been incorporated 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



into the changes made by managers. It was noted that 
generally, fees and charges were set to ensure the Council 
was able to recover costs incurred in service provision. It 
was proposed that existing fees and charges be increased in 
line with inflation. 

 
The schedule in Appendix A, attached to the report, 

included a number of statutory fees which may increase 
during the coming financial year, with the relevant fees 
increased accordingly. Chargeable fees for The Brindley and 
Registrars Service for the financial year 2017/18 were set 
out in Appendix B.  Chargeable rates for Halton Registration 
Service, previously agreed by Executive Board on 17 
September 2015, were set out in Appendix C for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposed fees and charges for 

2016/17 as set out in Appendix A and for 2017/18 as set out 
in Appendix B, both attached to the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   
EXB126 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORTS 

FOR QUARTER 3 2015 - 16 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, on progress against 
key objectives/milestones and performance targets for the 
third quarter to 31 December 2015. 
 

The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from performance in the relevant 
quarter for each Directorate, being aligned to Council 
priorities or functional areas. The Board noted that such 
information was key to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements, with the Board having a key 
role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability. 

 
It was reported that the Council’s Performance 

Management Framework would continue to form part of the 
Council’s policy framework. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and progress and 
performance information be noted. 

 

 
24th March 2016 
 
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB135 REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM CONTRACTS  
  

Page 16



 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Community and Resources, which sought approval 
to extend three contracts currently provided by Northgate 
Public Services (UK) Limited, relating to the Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits Computer System. 

 
The Board was advised that the Council had 

successfully operated the Northgate system for over 15 
years, for the provision of housing benefits, council tax 
support, council tax and business rates. There were three 
contracts with Northgate in relation to the revenues and 
benefits computer system, as set out in the report. 

 
Members were advised that the scale of the system 

meant that any changes would require significan
[...]
usiness processes and with its 
links to local residents. The Board is impressed by the efficiency with 
which this work is delivered by the officers. 
 
 
 

Page 26

http://members.halton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=932


The Legal Services Team maintains a heavy workload whilst dealing 
with the complications of the issues surrounding Mersey Gateway 
and the Liverpool City Region. 
 
The Board notes the excellent provision of school meals in the 
borough, and the take up of around 70%. 
 
This report shows the variety and level of work carried out by the 
Council’s officers so I take this opportunity to thank them for what 
they have achieved. 
 
I would like to thank my Deputy Chair, Councillor Alan Lowe, for the 
support he has given me and also the Members of the Board for their 
commitment and work in scrutinising the activities, and the work of 
the Topic Groups. 
 
 – Councillor Bob Gilligan, Chair of Corporate Policy & Performance 
Board 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
During 2015/2016, the Board comprised of eleven councillors –  
R. Gilligan (Chairman), A Lowe (Vice Chairman), M Dennett, C 
Gerrard, C Loftus, A McInerney, S Osborne, N Plumpton Walsh, 
J Roberts, C Rowe and K Wainwright. 
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and 
formulating policy in relation to Resources, HR and Training, ICT, 
Property, Democratic Services, Legal Services, Communications and 
Marketing, Stadium, Civic Catering, Procurement, Corporate 
Complaints and Area Forums.  The Board also has responsibility for 
monitoring the performance of the reporting departments which 
during the last year have been Legal and Democratic Services 
including Communications and Marketing, Human Resources, 
Financial Services, ICT and Support Services, and the Policy and 
Performance Divisions. 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE YEAR 
 
The full Board met five times during the year.  Set out below are 
some of the main initiatives upon which it has worked during that 
time. 
 
 
MARKET
[...]
ionary Support Scheme from 
£25 to £40, and a proposal to increase the period of DHP awards     
from 13 weeks to 18 weeks in order to ensure more stability for 
payments.  The Board recommended that both of those increases be 
made. 
 
 
ENERGY 
 
The January meeting received a report from the Strategic Director 

Page 28



People and Economy providing an update on activities aimed at 
reducing C02 emissions within the Council and related external 
activities.  The Council had implemented a number of short to 
medium/long term actions to ensure that carbon emissions and costs 
were reduced.  Overall, the Council’s CO2 emissions have   
significantly reduced from a baseline line in 2006/2007 of 26,338 
tonnes of CO2 to 21,124 tonnes in 2014/12015.  This represented a 
reduction of 5,214 tonnes over the period, approximately 20% 
 
 
FEES AND CHARGES 
 
A considerable amount of work had been carried out by the Fees and 
Charges Topic Group, which was reported to the PPB in January.  
The Board was advised that analysis had been undertaken of all fees 
and charges income generated during 2014/15 by each department. 
 
Those areas generating income above the threshold of £100,000 
were identified which had provided a focus for the Topic Group’s   
work.  A number of proposed changes to Fees and Charges were 
considered by the Topic Group for implementation from 1 April 2016 
to support development of the Council’s 2016/17 budget.  In addition 
the Topic Group had highlighted a number of areas of Fees and 
Charges to be explored further by officers.  The Executive Boad was 
asked to note the outcomes of the review which it was agreed should 
be incorporated within the proposed Fees and Charges for 2016/17, 
to be considered by the Executive Board in March 2016.  The 
Executive Board agreed to this course of action. 
 
 
UNLOCKING OUR POTENTIAL – AN ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
2016/2020. 
 
The February meeting received a report sett
[...]
tion to adding a 
further Topic Group for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
     
 
 

 

Page 30



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 7 June 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes 
 
WARDS: N/a 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 21 

January 2016. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before Board as stated in the Constitution. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

None. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6a



Member Development Group 
 

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 21st January 2016  
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 
Present: Councillors J. Stockton (Chairman), P. Wallace, M. Wharton and G. Zygadllo. 
 
Officers: K. Mackenzie, J. Greenough and A. Scott. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors J. Bradshaw, Gilligan, C. Plumpton Walsh,  
N. Plumpton Walsh, C. Rowe, Wainwright and Wright. 
 

MDG13 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

  
The notes of the last meeting held on 24 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 

MDG14 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS  

  
LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP.) 
 
The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2015 remained 
unchanged at 54 of 56.  Members were reminded that MAP’s should be 
held with Christine Lawley o
[...]
livery of that 
extremely important service. 

 
3.3 The other Topic Group related to the review of Fees and Charges. This 

was a major piece of work which has recently concluded and was 
reported to Executive Board. The conclusion of that work would enable 
a further Topic Group to be set up to consider another issue should 
Members so wish. 

 
3.4 The views of Members were sought at the February meeting and it was 

agreed that the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group would 
continue as there was still work to do, and thought would be given to 
setting up a second group. A suggestion has been made that some 
work could be carried out in scrutinising concessionary charges at 
Council venues, and Members are invited to consider this. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 34 Agenda Item 6b



4.1 The formation of Topic Groups allows Members to carry out in depth 
reviews of key areas of Council policy and to form recommendations to 
the Executive Board, which is an important part of the role of Scrutiny. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 It is important when forming Topic Groups to ensure that the 

organisation has the capacity to support them effectively. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 It is important that Topic Groups are focused on the Council’s priorities. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 35



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance 
Board 

 
DATE: 7th June 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Community and    
  Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:   Resources 
 
SUBJECT:                  Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1.4.15 

to   31.3.16 
 
WARDS:                            Borough-wide 
  
 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To report on the performance of health safety management within 

the Authority for 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016.   
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

i) The report be received; and 
 

ii) If deemed necessary, PPB makes recommendations to the 
           Executive Board. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The annual report on the performance of health safety management 
for the current financial year is appended. 
 

3.2 
 

It highlights national and local health and safety information together 
with performance gaps and incident trends and these form the basis 
for the Recommended Actions for 2016/17. 
 

3.3 
 

In order to be proactive in health and safety management it also 
indicates the number of risk assessments in place and training 
delivered to staff.  
 

3.4 
 

Significantly there has been a decrease in the number of individual 
accidents leading to ‘days lost’ and an increase in the number of 
staff using the Lone Working Monitoring system, which is in line with 
the recommendations from Management Team.   
 

3.5 
 

Conversely there have been increases in the number of significant 
accidents, violent incidents and days lost, with 671 this year and 373 

Page 36 Agenda Item 7a



last year that are chiefly due to 6 accidents.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The report assists in the delivery of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy. 

  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There are no financial implications.  

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in 

accidents is important in order to provide: 
 

6.1 A Healthy Halton 
 

6.2  A Safer Halton 
 

6.3 Efficient and Effective Delivery of Services 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the 

authority (although these are always secondary to our concern for 
the well-being of staff and customers). 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 There are no dire
[...]
5 

5.1 KPI 4 Accidents ....................................................................................... 15 

5.2 KPI 5 Violent Incidents ............................................................................ 19 

Appendix ‘A’ Risk Assessments Completed .................................................... 21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



3 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/4/16 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 General  
 
The Health and Safety at Work etc Act clearly places responsibility on those who 
create the risk to manage it. The new HSE Strategy, ‘Being Part of the Solution’ 
highlights that members of the board have both collective and individual responsibility 
for health and safety.  As such, the need is for board-level members to champion 
health and safety and be held accountable for its delivery. 
 
Part of this includes identifying areas for improvement in health and safety 
management with the intention of improving staff morale, reducing in work-related 
sickness absence and lowering insurance premiums.  In particular having robust 
health and safety procedures in place provides safeguards against legal action being 
taken against the Authority. 
 

1.2 Health and Safety Management System 
 
In order to demonstrate how Halton Borough Council as an employer is delivering the 
HSE Strategy, this report is to provide Management Team with details of health and 
safety performance in relation to Key Performance Indictors (KPI). Details of KPI’s 
are as follows: 
 

LEAD INDICATORS 
Proactive action taken and any outcomes 

 
KPI   
1. Number of risk assessments completed on corporate systems 
                Rationale – creating a safe working environment 
 
2.  Number of Near Misses 
                Rationale – action taken to prevent further similar incidents and before 
injuries 
 
3. Percentage of registered staff on the Lone Working Monitoring 

System who are utilising the system   
                Rationale – demonstrating effective management of lone working risks  
 

REACTIVE [Lagging] INDICATORS 
Reactive action taken in response to accidents/incidents   

 
4.  Number of Significant1 and RIDDOR Reportable Accidents2 
                Rationale – identify accident/incident trends and actions required to 
prevent similar     
                occurrences  
 
5.  Number of Violent Incidents 
                Rationale – identify incident trends and actions required to prevent similar  
                occurrences  
 

                                                           
1
 Accidents that either require more than basic first aid, incur time lost or arise from a failure in health and safety 

management 
2
 Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations, (RIDDOR) 1995, including Fatalities, 

Specified Injuries, Over 7-day Injuries, Reportable Occupational Diseases & Dangerous Occurrences 

Page 40



4 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/4/16 

 

National and Local Information together with performance gaps and incident trends 
form the basis for the Recommended Actions for 2015/16. 
 
By responding positively to identified trends, the Authority can demonstrate 
compliance with the recommendations of the Health and Safety Executive’s guidance 
HS(G)65 “Successful Health and Safety Management”. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



5 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/4/16 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Recommended Actions for 2016/17 
 
 

 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

No. KPI 
No. 

ACTION RATIONALE I/C 

1. 1. Ensure that ‘route risk assessments’ 
are carried out in Waste & 
Environmental Improvement 
Services. 

HSE 
recommendation, see 
Near Miss & see 
3.2.2 

Divisional Manager - Waste 
& Environmental 

Impr
[...]
H (Advanced) 
Risk Assessment 

12 7 58.33 25/11/2016     

Transport in Depots 
Risk Assessment 

1 1 100 03/09/2016 2 0 0  

Total 582 362 62.2 - 373 107 28.69 - 

 

P
age 59



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 7th June 2016     

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Community and Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 4 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the final quarter period to 31st 
March 2016.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 

Page 60 Agenda Item 7b



 

performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monit
[...]
d this is likely to have a positive outcome on occupancy levels as we move into the 2016 – 17 
financial year.  

  

Page 75



Corporate Policy and Performance PPB Thematic Report: Q2 2015/16 Page 15 of 15 

 

7.0 Financial Summaries 

 

The Council’s 2015/16 year-end accounts are currently being finalised. The year-end position for 
each Department will therefore be made available via the Intranet by 30th June 2016. 
 

8.0 Explanation of Symbols 

 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target 
is on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or 
too early to say at this stage 
whether the annual target is on 
course to be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period 
last year. 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template

	5 Annual Report 2015/16
	Corporate Annual Report

	6a Member Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 210116

	6b Topic Groups 2016/17
	7a Annual Health and Safety Report
	ACC STATS 1st Apr to 31st March 2016 PPB

	7b Performance Management Reports for Quarter 4 of 2015/16
	Corporate PPB Q4 15-16 - Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 7 June 2016 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, 
Howard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and 
G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, E. Dawson, C. Lawley and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 23rd February 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 21st January 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes. 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



CS5 TOPIC GROUPS 2016/17  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Community and Resources, which sought to develop a work 
programme of topics for the Board to examine in 2016/17. 
 
 At the last meeting of the Board it was agreed that the 
Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group would continue 
as there was still work to do, including providing progress 
updates regarding the introduction of Universal Credit and 
consideration should be given to establishing a second 
Topic Group. The Board was advised that a suggestion has 
been made that some work could be carried out in 
scrutinising concessionary charges at Council venues. 
 
 Although the work of the Fees and Charges Topic 
Group had been completed it was noted that the Topic 
Group may meet in the future to look at individual fees and 
charges. 
 
 RESOLVED: That a second Topic Group to scrutinise 
concessionary charges at Council venues be established. 

 

   
CS6 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT  
  
 The Board was provided with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which presented 
details of corporate accident statistics with associated 
trends, from 1 April 2015 to 31st March 2016. 

 
Officers commented that the report highlighted the 

national and local health and safety information together 
with performance gaps and incident trends and these 
formed the basis for the recommended actions for 2016/17. 
In order to be proactive in health and safety management 
the report also indicated the number of risk assessments in 
place and training delivered to staff.  

 
It was reported that significantly there had been a 

decrease in the number of individual accidents leading to 
days lost and an increase in the number of staff using the 
Lone Working Monitoring system, which was in line with the 
recommendations from Management Team. Conversely 
there had been an increase in the number of significant 
accidents, violent incidents and days lost, with 671 this year 
and 373 last year. These were chiefly due to 6 accidents. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

  
 

 



CS7 ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2015/16. 
The Board met five times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2015 to March 2016.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted. 

 

   
CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 4 OF 2015/16 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 of 2015/16.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the fourth quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

 

   
CS9 DORSET GARDENS  
  
  RESOLVED: That the Risk and Emergency Planning 

Team and staff at the Select Security Stadium be thanked 
for the work carried out at the weekend with residents of 
Dorset Gardens. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.21 p.m. 


